help strengthening the cash flow position of the Group.

– 7 –

The Directors are of the view that the terms of the Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable,
and the Placing will strengthen the Group’s financial position, broaden the Company’s
shareholder base and is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12
MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months from
the date of this announcement.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON COMPLETION OF THE
PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately upon completion of the Placing (assuming the maximum number of Placing
Shares are placed and there is no change in the share capital of the Company from the date of
this announcement up to the completion of the Placing) are set out as follows:

Name of Shareholders
(i) As at the date of this

announcement
(ii) Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares held

Approximate %
of total Shares

in issue
Number of

Shares held

Approximate %
of total Shares

in issue

Golden Base Investment Limited 402,892,000 16.94 402,892,000 14.12
Ng Tit 500,000 0.02 500,000 0.02
Chin Yu 4,000,000 0.17 4,000,000 0.14
Ieong Chong Meng 527,381,500 22.18 527,381,500 18.48
Wang Minzhi 463,722,859 19.50 463,722,859 16.25
Annie Investment Co., Ltd. 1,700,000 0.07 1,700,000 0.06
Public Shareholders:
The Placees – – 475,560,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 977,625,704 41.12 977,625,704 34.26

Total 2,377,822,063 100.00 2,853,382,063 100.00

Shareholders and potential investors should note that completion of the Placing is subject
to fulfillment of the conditions under the Placing Agreement. As the Placing may or may
not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when
dealing in the securities of the Company.

– 8 –

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the meaning set out below unless the
context requires otherwise:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on 30 June
2023

“Board” the board of Directors of the Company

“Business Day(s)” a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday or a